2001

CHAPTER 8

An Act to amend the Statute Law

(Assented to June 20, 2001)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as The Statute Law Amendment Act, 2001.

S.S. 1988-89, c.A-18.01, section 28 amended

2 Subsection 28(2) of *The Alcohol and Gaming Regulation Act* is amended by striking out "Every registrant, holder of a horse-racing licence, holder of a horse-racing registration, permittee, holder of a horse-racing licence, holder of a horse racing registration, permittee and licensee" and substituting "Every registrant, holder of a horse-racing licence, holder of a horse-racing registration, permittee and licensee".

S.S. 1999, c.A-22.2, section 51 amended

3 Subsection 51(1) of *The Apprenticeship and Trade Certification Act, 1999* is amended by striking out "The Financial Administration Act, 1993" and substituting "The Tabling of Documents Act, 1991".

R.S.S. 1978, c.B-10 amended

- **4**(1) *The Business Corporations Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Clause 3(2)(a) is amended by striking out "The Co-operative Associations Act, The Co-operative Marketing Associations Act, The Co-operative Production Associations Act" and substituting "The Co-operatives Act, 1996".
- (3) Subsection 261(2) is amended:
 - (a) in clause (d) by striking out "The Co-operatives Act" and substituting "The Co-operatives Act, 1996"; and
 - (b) in clause (d.1) by striking out "The Non-profit Corporations Act" and substituting "The Non-profit Corporations Act, 1995".
- (4) Subsection 261(3) is amended by striking out "The Co-operatives Act" and substituting "The Co-operatives Act, 1996".

S.S. 1998, c.C-3.1, section 13 amended

5 Subsection 13(1) of *The Cattle Marketing Deductions Act, 1998* is amended by striking out "The Public Service Act" and substituting "The Public Service Act, 1998".

c. 8

S.S. 1998, c.C-4.12, section 20 amended

6 Subsection 20(2) of The Certified Management Consultants Act is amended by striking out "work" and substituting "word".

S.S. 1997, c.D-4.1 amended

 2

- 7(1) The Dental Disciplines Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) The following subsection is added after subsection 53(3):
 - "(4) Sections 45 and 47 to 52 of The Dental Profession Act, 1978 are repealed".
- (3) Subsection 62(1) of The Dental Disciplines Act is amended by striking out "are in effect" and substituting "that are in effect".

S.S. 2000, c.41, section 17 amended

8 Clause 17(a) of The Education and Health Tax Amendment Act, 2000 is amended by striking out "subclause (a)(ii)" and substituting "subclause (a)(i)".

S.S. 2000, c.I-2.01, section 143 amended

- 9 Subsection 143(4) of The Income Tax Act, 2000 is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(4) Clause 22(1)(a) is amended by adding "or The Income Tax Act. 2000" after "The Income Tax Act"".

R.S.S. 1978, c.L-3, section 7 amended

10 Section 7 of *The Land Contracts (Actions) Act* is amended by adding "or by its successor, the Business Development Bank of Canada, pursuant to the Business Development Bank of Canada Act" after "that Act".

S.S. 1979, c.L-11.1, section 2 amended

11 Subclause 2(1)(d)(ii) of The Legislative Assembly and Executive Council Act is amended by striking out "subsection 215(1)" and substituting "subsection 45(3)".

R.S.S. 1978, c.L-16 amended

- 12(1) The Limitation of Civil Rights Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Clause 12(2)(d) is amended by adding ", or taken by or assigned to its successor, the Business Development Bank of Canada, as collateral security for the amount owing under a mortgage given to secure a loan made pursuant to the Business Development Bank of Canada Act by the Business Development Bank of Canada" after "by the Federal Business Development Bank".
- (3) Section 45 is amended by adding "or by its successor, the Business Development Bank of Canada, pursuant to the Business Development Bank of Canada Act" after "that Act".

S.S. 1999, c.N-4.001 amended

13(1) The New Generation Co-operatives Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

3

- (2) Subsection 317(5) is amended by striking out "The Trust and Loan Corporations Act" and substituting "The Trust and Loan Corporations Act, 1997".
- (3) Subsection 320(1) is amended by striking out "The Trust and Loan Corporations Act" and substituting "The Trust and Loan Corporations Act, 1997":
 - (a) in clause (a); and
 - (b) in clause (b).
- S.S. 1998, c.5, section 4 amended
 - 14 Clause 4(3)(b) of *The Parks Amendment Act*, 1998 is amended by striking out "subclause (b)(xv)" and substituting "subclause (a)(xv)".
- S.S. 1997, c.P-36.01, section 51 amended
 - 15 Clause 51(1)(b) of *The Psychologists Act, 1997* is amended by striking out "executive director" and substituting "registrar".
- S.S. 1996, c.-P-36.1, section 4 amended
 - 16 Clause 4(1)(a) of *The Public Disclosure Act* is amended by striking out ", the *Narcotic Control Act* (Canada) or the *Food and Drugs Act* (Canada)" and substituting "or the *Controlled Drugs and Substances Act* (Canada)".
- R.S.S. 1978, c.P-43 amended
 - **17**(1) *The Public Service Superannuation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
 - (2) Section 11 is amended by striking out "The Public Service Act" and substituting "The Public Service Act, 1998":
 - (a) in subsection (1); and
 - (b) in subsection (4).
 - (3) Subsection 56(1) is amended by striking out "The Public Service Act" and substituting "The Public Service Act, 1998".
- R.S.S. 1978, c.R-22, section 2 amended
 - 18 Subclause 2(j)(iv) of *The Residential Tenancies Act* is amended by striking out ", except those premises mentioned in section 67".
- R.S.S. 1978, c.S-26, section 45.1 amended
 - 19 Clause 45.1(b) of *The Saskatchewan Insurance Act* is amended by striking out "a insurer" and substituting "an insurer".
- S.S. 1988-89, c.S-42.2 amended
 - 20(1) The Securities Act, 1988 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
 - (2) Subclause 38(1)(a)(i) is amended by striking out "Federal Business Development Bank incorporated pursuant to the *Federal Business Development Bank Act* (Canada)" and substituting "Business Development Bank of Canada continued pursuant to the *Business Development Bank of Canada Act*".
 - (3) Subclause 39(1)(c)(i) is amended by striking out "Federal Business Development Bank incorporated pursuant to the *Federal Business Development Bank Act* (Canada)" and substituting "Business Development Bank of Canada continued pursuant to the *Business Development Bank of Canada Act*".

- (4) Subclause 81(1)(a)(i) is amended by striking out "Federal Business Development Bank incorporated pursuant to the *Federal Business Development Bank Act* (Canada)" and substituting "Business Development Bank of Canada continued pursuant to the *Business Development Bank of Canada Act*".
- R.S.S. 1978, c.S-58, section 13 amended
 - 21 Clause 13(a) of *The Statistics Act* is amended by striking out "inquires" and substituting "inquiries".
- S.S. 1997, c.T-22.2 amended

4

- **22**(1) The Trust and Loan Corporations Act, 1997 is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
- (2) Subclause 72(2)(d)(iii) is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(iii) The Co-operatives Act, 1996".
- (3) Clause 90(3)(a) is amended by striking out "preceding clause (a)" and substituting "following clause (d)".
- S.S. 1999, c.29, long title amended
 - 23 The long title of *The University of Regina Amendment Act, 1999* is amended by striking out "The Wascana Centre Authority Act" and substituting "The Wascana Centre Act".

Coming into force

24 This Act comes into force on assent.